

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s).1284/2012

VED PAL @ VEDU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 42154/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

WITH CrI.A. No. 1285/2012

SLP(CrI) No. 8909/2013

Date : 07-08-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Appellant(s) :

Mr. Neeraj Kumar Jain, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Manjeet Sangwan, Adv.

Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Noor Rampal, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RCriminal Appeal Nos.1284 and 1285 of 2012

The record of the Trial Court has been received and the same is under scanning. Let soft copy thereof be supplied to the learned counsel for the parties.

List on 11th September, 2025.

In the meantime, learned counsel may also verify as to whether the appellants are eligible for release under the Remission policy of the State.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).8909/2013

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 13-10-2011 in CRLA No.1026/2009 passed by the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi]

RANBIR SINGH @ PAPPU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

Date : 07-08-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANMOHAN

For Petitioner(s) :

For Respondent(s) :

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

Mr. Noor Rampal, Adv.

Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The challenge in the present petition is to the judgment of the High Court in Criminal Appeal No.1026 of 2009 dated 13th October, 2011 vide which the conviction of the petitioner under Sections 364-A read with Section 120-B of the Indian Penal Code, 1860 by the Trial Court was upheld

Along with the office report, a letter from the office of the Superintendent, Central Jail 2, Tihar, New Delhi has been annexed which indicates that the petitioner has been released from Jail on 14th December, 2015 on the recommendation of the Sentence Reviewing Board.

Further, as per office report dated 5th August, 2025 it is evident that on account of the death of the earlier AOR of the appellant late Shri Balraj Dewan, notice was issued to the petitioner to make alternative arrangement. However, the same has been returned back undelivered with the remarks 'receiver was not available at house after two time visit'.

As the petitioner has already been released from the Jail in terms of the recommendations of the Sentence Reviewing Board, in our opinion, nothing survives in the present petition and the same is accordingly dismissed.

Pending application, if any, also stands disposed of.

(ANITA MALHOTRA)
AR-CUM-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER