

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CRIMINAL APPEAL NO. 1284 OF 2012

VED PAL @ VEDU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

ORDER

1. Learned counsel for the appellant submitted that as per information received by him, the appellant has been released in terms of the remission policy of the State.
2. In view of the aforesaid fact, the present appeal is dismissed as infructuous.
3. Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

.....J.
(RAJESH BINDAL)

.....J.
(ATUL S. CHANDURKAR)

NEW DELHI;
January 22, 2026

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1284/2012

VED PAL @ VEDU

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 42154/2020 - GRANT OF BAIL)

Date : 22-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Manik Garg, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Singh Negi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Noor Rampal, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.
Mr. K V Sreemuthin, Adv.
Mr. K L Janjani, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The appeal is dismissed as infructuous in terms of the signed order.

Pending application(s), if any, shall also stand disposed of.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

[Signed order is placed on the file]

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 1285/2012

RANBIR SINGH PEHELWAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF N.C.T., DELHI

Respondent(s)

Date : 22-01-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ATUL S. CHANDURKAR

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Arvind Kumar Gupta, AOR

Mr. Umang Shankar, AOR
Mr. Manik Garg, Adv.
Mr. Shailendra Singh Negi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mr. Brijender Chahar, A.S.G.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR
Mr. Noor Rampal, Adv.
Ms. Harshita Choubey, Adv.
Mr. Prakash Gautam, Adv.
Mr. K V Sreemuthin, Adv.
Mr. K L Janjani, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Let this matter be retained its position on the Board.

(DEEPAK SINGH)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(AKSHAY KUMAR BHORIA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)